Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 103
HABITUAL TRAFFIC OFFENDERS

Trans103.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 103.06 Amendments.

Trans 103.02 Definitions. Trans 103.07 Credit for time previously served.
Trans 103.03 HTO determination. Trans 103.08 Release of repeat KX revocations.
Trans 103.04 Repeat HD determination. Trans 103.10 Implementation 02005 Ws. Act 25

Trans 103.05 Effective dates.

Trans 103.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose dhis (4) In determining whether to revoke a persoonperating
chapteris to administratively interpret cB51, Stats., and to es privilege, the department magot count a refusal to submit to
tablishdepartment policy and procedure relatindnabitual traf chemicaltesting as aeparate incident in determining 8r re
fic offenders and repeat habitual frabffenders. peatHTO status if the refusal arisest of the same incident as a

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95. convictionunder s346.63 (1) Stats., or a localrdinance in con

o formity therewith, ss346.63 (2) 940.09and940.25 Stats., or a
~ Trans 103.02 Definitions. The wordsand phrases de convictionunder the law of another jurisdiction wishbstantially
fined in ss.340.01 343.01and 351.02 Stats., have the samesimilar terms or any law enacted by a federally-recogrireer
meaningin this chapter unless afdifent definition is specifically jcan Indian tribe or band in this state.

provided.In this chapter: o (5) Multiple offenses arising out of one occurrence may be
(1) “Driver record” means the abstract of convictions and ot@ountedas one dénse under £51.02 (1)d), Stats., only if the
erinformation related to a driver maintained by the departmentg@rson’sdriver record does not show any convictions for minor or

its computer database. major offenses that occurred the 5-year period preceding the
(2) “HTO” means habitual tr&€ offender. dateof the multiple dfenses.
(3) “License” means operatarlicense. (6) Convictionsfor violations occurring on the same date in

(4) “Major offense” means a conviction for anyesfse speei  differentcounties shall be presumed to have resulted frepa
fied in 5.351.02 (1) (a)Stats., or for an ténse under any valid rate occurrences for purposes 0851.02 (1) (d) Stats.
ordinanceenacted by a local authority undeB49.06 Stats., or ~ History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95.
anylaw enactedby a federally recognized American Indian tribe o
or band in this state which are in strict conformity with the Trans 103.04 Repeat HTO determination. (1) The de
offensesdescribed in 851.02 (1) (a)Stats., and any federal lawPartmentshall revoke the operating privilege of a person as are
whichiis in substantial conformity with thefehses described in Peathabitual trafic offender if the person is convicted of either:
s.351.02 (1) (a)Stats. (a) Two minor ofenses committed during an BTor repeat
(5) “Minor offense” means a conviction under 846, Stats., HTO revocation period and within one year following issuance of
thatis not a major or petty fefnse, or for an éénse under any anoccupational license to the pergmrsuant to $351.07 Stats.,
valid ordinance enacted by a local authority unde849.06 Of
Stats.,or any law enacted by a federally recognized American (b) One major dense or 4 minor éénses committed during
Indiantribe or band in this state which are in strict conformity witan HTO or repeat HD revocation period and within 3 years-fol
suchch.346, Stats., denses, and any fedetalv which is in sub  lowing issuance ofin occupational license to the person pursuant
stantialconformity with such ch346, Stats., denses. t0 s.351.07 Stats.

Note: See ss351.02 (1) (bjand(c). o _ ~ (2) Therevocation under sull) shall be imposed regardless
(6) “Petty offense” meansa conviction for which demerit of the type of license under which the person was operating a mo
pointsare not assessed undefimns 101.02 (5)except convie  tor vehicle, the classification of the vehicle being operated, or
tionsfor violation of ss346.63 (2m)or 346.63 (5) (a)Stats. whetherthe persors license or operating privilege was valid at the
(7) “Release”’means the action taken by the department tome of the ofense.
temporarilyor permanently withdraw a suspension or revocationHistory: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95.
of an operating privilege.
Note: The Departmert rationale for distinguishing pettyfefises from other of  @andrepeaHTO revocations under this chapter shall be the earliest

fensesis discussed ihewandowski v. State, 140 Ws. 2d 405411 N.w.2d 146(Ct.  datedetermined under subd)) to (3) as follows:
App. 1987). . . .
History: Cr. Register October 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95:CR 06-041am. (4) (1) Exceptas provided in subg2) and(3), the efective date

and(5) Register August 2006 No. 608f. 9-1-06. shallbe the date the HJ or repeat HD order is mailed.
o o (2) If all convictions that formed the basis for an®®r re
Trans 103.03 HTO determination. (1) In determining peatHTO revocation ordeoccurred in another jurisdiction, the

the number of dienses accumulated during a 5-year period, th8fectivedate ofthe HTO or repeat HD revocation order shall be
departmenshall use thelate each violation was committed as theéhe date of the latest conviction in anotherisdiction that forms

basisfor the determination. o ~ thebasis of the HD or repeat HD revocation.
Note: The use of violation date rather than conviction date was uphekBiruin f . . il
v. Sate, 140 Wis. 2d 631412 N.W2d 130(Ct. App. 1987). (3) If an HTO or repeat HD revocation order is nahailed

(2) Thedepartment may count any combination of maju  Within 6 months of the date of the latest conviction that forms the

minor convictions to establish an KTrevocation under 851.02  basisfor the HTO or repeat HD revocation ordethe efective
(1) (b), Stats. dateof the revocation is the date 6 months after the latest convic

Note: Any major ofense counts under this provision. tion that forms the basis for the KTor repeat HD revocation.

History: Cr.Registey October1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95; am. (1), (2) and (3),

(3) Thedepartment may not count pettyesfSes for any pHr oqum (2) and () to be (2) and (Fegister August, 2000, No. 53&f. 9-1-00;
posein determining whether a person is a habituditraffender.  reprintedto correct printing erroRegistey January2001, No. 541
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Trans 103.06 Amendments. (1) For purposes ofhis moreof the identical convictions used in the original case, the pe
section,“repeat HTO window period” shall mean that period ofriod of revocation imposed shall be reduced by the period of revo
time following the issuance of an occupatiolieénse pursuant to cationserved under the original revocation.

s.351.07 Stats., during which a person may be subject to revoca (2) If an HTO or repeat HD revocation is releasdskcause
tion as a repeat habitual tfiafoffender under sTrans 103.04  of an appealpr a court order to reopen, stay or vacate a conviction
(2) An amended HO order shall supersetlee HTO revoca thatwas used as the basis the revocation, the person is subse
tion that it amends and shall state the basis for th@ Hlocation quently convicted of thechage or an amended clga;, and the
asamended and thefettive date of the revocation. personwill continue to be classified as a habitualfficafffender

(3) An HTO revocation order may be amended when a persvpders. Trans 103.0&nd s351.02(1), Stats., the released BT
is convicted of amffense that occurred during the 5-year perio@r repeat HD revocation order shall be reimposed and éve-
following the date of the earliestfefse that formethe basis for cationperiod imposed shall be reduced by the period of revocation
the HTO revocation ordeexcept where the fehse would make previouslyserved under that revocation order

the person a repeat HOY. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95.
Note: If the conviction qualifies the person as a repeat habitufittcdfender, .
thedriver's operating privilege is revoked as a repeat habituéittatfender. Trans 103.08 Release of repeat HTO revocations. A

(4) A repeat HD revocation order may be amended whenrgpeat HD revocation may be released if the underlying+or
personis convicted of an éénse that occurred during the repeatepeatHTO revocation is released and the person would no longer
HTO window period. qualify as a habitual tréi€ offender or repeat habitual tfiafof-

(5) An amended HD or repeat HD revocation order shall fender.
includethe ofense which prompted an amendment under(@)b Note: If the person would qualifgs an HD or Repeat HO, the original revoca

d all ofe h dinth iginal fi " _tion order may be amended undefsans 103.06
or(3)and a nses that were used in the original revocatien or \igory. cr Register October 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95.
der,including ofenses that may have beengra from the driv
er'srecord at the time of the amendment, but excluding cenvic Trans 103.10 Implementation of 2005 Wis. Act 25.
tions for offenses that have beaverturned or vacated or for (1) Offensesthat cannobe counted as minorfehses under s.
which a revocation or suspension is stayed pending appeal. 351.02(1) (b), Stats., as amended B905 Ws. Act 25 maynot

Note: Section343.325 Stats., requires certain license actions be stageding  phe counted as minor f@nses under this chapter regardless of
appeal.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95. violation date, conviction date, or the date the conviction was
reportedto the department.
Trans 103.07 Credit for time previously served. (2) The department may reassess the driver license status of

(1) If an HTO or repeat HD revocation is released because of aany person who hakeen classified as a habitual ti@bffender

appealor a court order to reopen, stay or vacate a conviction thgtor to September 1, 2006, #uat all drivers’ classifications are
wasused as the basis for the revocation, and anothéréiffe  determinedn accordance with this chapter

peat HTO revocation is subsequently imposed using one—half OHistory: CR 06-041cr. Register August 2006, No. 60&f. 9-1-06.
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